507943969 06/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7991102

	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
FORENSIC SCAN LLC				06/06/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY					
Name:	FOCUSED SOLUTION RECOURSE DELIVERY GROUP LLC DBA L AND FORENSICS LLC			LC DBA LAW	
Street Address:		E BELLEVUE DRIVE, SUITE 206			
City:	BELLEV	,			
State/Country:	WASHIN				
Postal Code:	98005				
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 4				
Property Ty	уре	Number			
Patent Number:	1	0528738			
Patent Number:		0546129			
Patent Number:	9	9990497			
Patent Number:	9	9990498			
	r ill be sent to a r, if provided; 2 Ju m e: D 7	<i>the e-mail address first; if that i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 206-228-5457 lennifer@lawandforensics.com DANIEL GARRIE Z LAKE BELLEVUE DR., SUITE 2 BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 98003	be sent via US Ma 106		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rill be sent to a r, if provided; 2 J me: D 7 B	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> 206-228-5457 lennifer@lawandforensics.com DANIEL GARRIE Z LAKE BELLEVUE DR., SUITE 2 BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 9800	be sent via US Ma 106		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rill be sent to a r, if provided; 2 J me: D 7 B	t if that is unsuccessful, it will b 206-228-5457 lennifer@lawandforensics.com DANIEL GARRIE Z LAKE BELLEVUE DR., SUITE 2 BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 9800 DANIEL GARRIE	be sent via US Ma 106		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITT	rill be sent to a r, if provided; 2 J me: D 7 B	if that is unsuccessful, it will b 206-228-5457 Jennifer@lawandforensics.com DANIEL GARRIE Z LAKE BELLEVUE DR., SUITE 2 BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 9800 DANIEL GARRIE /s/ Daniel Garrie	be sent via US Ma 106		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	rill be sent to a r, if provided; 2 J me: D 7 B	t if that is unsuccessful, it will b 206-228-5457 lennifer@lawandforensics.com DANIEL GARRIE Z LAKE BELLEVUE DR., SUITE 2 BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 9800 DANIEL GARRIE	be sent via US Ma 106 5	<i>il.</i>	

source=Forensic Scan IP Assignment Agreement#page3.tif
source=Forensic Scan IP Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

^{05/26/2023} This **Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement** (the "Agreement"), dated as of is by and between Forensic Scan, LLC ("Forensic Scan"), a limited liability company located at 7 Lake Bellevue Drive, Suite 206, Bellevue Washington 98005 and Focused Solution Recourse Delivery Group LLC dba Law and Forensics LLC ("LnF"), a limited liability company, located at 7 Lake Bellevue Drive, Suite 206, Bellevue Washington 98005.

WHEREAS, Forensic Scan owns or has rights in certain Intellectual Property Rights (as defined below) related to its business; and

WHEREAS, LnF wishes to acquire such Intellectual Property Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT.

- 1.1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Forensic Scan hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to LnF, and LnF hereby accepts all rights, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights"):
 - 1.1.1. All patents and patent applications, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "**Patents**");
 - 1.1.2. All trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names, and corporate names, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith (the "**Trademarks**");
 - 1.1.3. All copyrights in both published works and unpublished works, whether registered or unregistered, and all registrations and applications thereof (the "**Copyrights**").
 - 1.1.4. All rights of any kind whatsoever of Forensic Scan accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - 1.1.5. Any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - 1.1.6. Any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover any such damages.

- 1.2. Forensic Scan shall execute any additional documents or take any actions as may be reasonably necessary to complete the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights to LnF.
- 2. <u>RECORDATION AND FURTHER ACTIONS</u>. Forensic Scan hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by LnF. Following the date hereof, upon LnF's reasonable request, and at LnF's sole cost and expense, Forensic Scan shall take such steps and actions and provide such cooperation and assistance to LnF and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights to LnF, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS</u>. Forensic Scan represents and warrants to LnF that: (a) Forensic Scan is the sole owner of the Intellectual Property Rights, has full power and authority to transfer the Intellectual Property Rights, and that the Intellectual Property Rights is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, restrictions and rights of others; (b) Forensic Scan has not granted and will not grant any licenses or other rights to the Intellectual Property Rights to any third party that would conflict with the rights granted to LnF under this Agreement; (c) To Forensic Scan's knowledge, the Intellectual Property Rights does not infringe upon or violate any intellectual property right of any third party; (d) There are no legal actions, investigations, claims or proceedings pending or threatened relating to the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 4. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. Forensic Scan shall indemnify and hold harmless LnF, its officers, directors, employees, and agents, from and against all losses, liabilities, damages, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs) resulting from any breach of any representation or warranty, or any failure to fulfill any covenant or agreement, in this Agreement, or from any act or omission of Forensic Scan involving negligence or willful misconduct.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.
- 6. <u>SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>**HEADINGS**</u>. Headings and subheadings are for convenience only and shall not be deemed to be a part of this Agreement.
- 8. <u>ARBITRATION</u>. Any dispute, controversy, or claim arising out of or related to this Agreement or any breach of this Agreement, including but not limited to the Services

PATENT REEL: 063865 FRAME: 0207 Consultant provides to the Company and any alleged violation of any federal, state, or local statute, regulation, common law, or public policy, whether sounding in contract, tort, or statute, shall be submitted to and decided by binding arbitration. Arbitration shall be administered exclusively by JAMS at a location to be determined by JAMS, and shall be conducted consistent with the rules, regulations, and requirements thereof as well as any requirements imposed by state law. Any arbitral award determination shall be final and binding upon the parties.

- 9. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.
- 10. <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior negotiations, understandings, and agreements between the parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date first above written.

FOCUSED SOLUTION RECOURSE DELIVERY GROUP LLC DBA LAW AND FORENSICS LLC Daniel Garrie By: _____

Name: Daniel Garrie

Title:	SignNow e-signature ID: c8b42e4f29 - J5OsINOCH 1:49-59 UTC	
	TSONIACE 1 49-59 LITC	_

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

FORENSIC SCAN, LLC

By: Daniel Garrie

Signi**Danier@anie**ea724c26... Nam**e**/206/2023 13:41:43 UTC

Title: Co-Founder